


DOCKET NO.

I the Matfer of __

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR
APPROVAL OF A  SEVENTH
AMENDMENT TO AN
INTERCONNECTION  AGREEMENT
BETWEEN QWEST CORPORATION

AND MCLEODUSA
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES,
INC.

| Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakdta

DATE

N L[/ /ayn @/(fM./é? %/w Z{//fm,:/ 7? ,Z‘Z'ui 7 e
a,mtfg,?@ - otk - Ll L mz




[December 19, 2000

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Sy, William Bullaed, Jr

sveative Diregtor

sotth Dakota Public Utilities Commission
FEast Capitol Avenue

Pierre, 81D 37501

Rer  Filing ol Seventh Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between
Mel.eodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. and Qwest Corporation.

Pyear Mr. Bullard., .

Pursuant 1o 20:10:32:21 of the Admin. Rules of South Dakota enclosed for filing
are eleven (1) copies of the Seventh Amendment to the Intercomnection Agreement
butween Qwest Corporation (“Qwest™), formerly known as U S WEST Communications
hse and MeleodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. ("McLeodUSA™) for approval -
Iy the Commission. MeLeodUSA and Qwest entered into the Interconnection Agreesient
which wis approved by the South Dakota Commission effective July 23, 1999 in Doct

TCU9-057. McLeodUSA and Qwest now desire to amend the Interconnection
eiement o include terms and conditions associated with the business-to-business
redationship,

The Amendment does not diseriminate against other telecommunications CUrriers.
and the Amendment is consistent with the FCC's gutdelines for negotiation and
performance, - Additionally. other telecommunications carriers have the option to adopt:

aty negotiated or arbitrated agreement approved by the Commission.

The Amendment is consistent with the public interest as identified in the state
statiies of South Dakota, the Commission’s rules, the Federal Telecommunications Aet -
"f' 1996, and rules of the Federal Communications Commission. Expeditious approval of

his Amendment will enable McLeodUSA to enter the local exchange market and provide: -
customers with increased choices among local exchange services.

LISA TeetsoLosy Park - 6400 C Street SW - PO Box 3177 - Cirsar Rapins, 1A 52406+ HT’
Prone 319-364-0000 < Fax 319-790-7901 - hitp://www.meleadusa.com

ket




Willigens Bullard, Jr.
srnher 19, 2000

MeleadUSA has authorized Qwest to submit this Amendment on Qwest's bebalf

Very truly yours.

gt
L

TR 2T
v A

i

Enclonures

S Colleen Sevold
Manager - Public Policy
{hwest Communications
123 8. Dakota Avenue, 8" Floor
Sioux Falls, SD 57194

(hwest Corporation.

Law Department

Counsel. Interconnection

FNOT California Street, 49" Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202

o

/ . .
Lauraine Harding

i 7
)’zz'/‘/'z-.{aﬁ_g 2




Amendment No. 7 to the Interconnection Agreement

Between
MeLeodUSA Telecommuni ations Services, Ince.
and

Qwest Corporation
Clea. U S WEST Communications, Inc.
for the State of South Dakota

e Amendment No. 7 ("Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between
cLeodUSA Telecommunications Services. Inc. (“McLeodUSA™y and Qwest
Cerporation Lka, US WEST Communications, Inc. (“Qwest”).

{3
B3

RECITALS

WHEREAS. McLeodUSA and Qwest entered into an Interconnection Agreement for
cervice in the state of South Dakota which was approved by the South Dakota Public
Liitities Commission on July 23, 1999 (the “Agreement”): and

oy

WHEREAS. McLendUSA and Qwest desire to amend the Agreement by adding the
tersns, conditions and rates contained herein.

AGREEMENT

SOW THEREFORY, in consideration of the mutual terms. covenants and conditions
contained in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration. the receipt and
sulficieney of which is hereby acknowledged. the Parties agrec as fotlows:

1. Amendment Terms,
This Amendment is made in order to add terms. conditions and rates for the business

husiness relationship as set forth in Amendment 7 and Attachment 3.2 attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

1. BEffective date.

Phis Amendment shatl be deemed cffective upon approval by the appropriate state
Coppmission: however, the Parties agree (o implement the provisions of this Amendment
sffective October T, 2000,

B

3, Further Amendments.

pxcept as modified herein. the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full toree and
eifeet. Neither the Agreement nor this Amendment may be further amended or altered
except by written instrument exeeuted by an authorized representative of hoth parties.




AMENDMENT 7

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT TERMS

This Amendment Agreement (“Amendment”) 1s made and entered into by and
befweenn MeleodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. (“MeLeodUSA™) and Owest
Cerporation (“Qwest”) (collectively, the “Parties”) on this 26th day of Qctober, 2000,

The Parties agree to file this Amendment as an amendment all Interconnecti
Agreements (“Agreements” and, singularly, “Agreement”™) between them, now in effect
o entered into prior to December 31, 2003, with the Amendment containing the
fodiowing provisions:

i, This Amendment is entered into between the Parties based on the following
conditions, and such conditions being integrally and inextricably are a material part of
shis agreement:

i Mcl.eodUSA purchased, as of the end of 1999 over 200,000 local
mehange hines for resale from Qwest (throughout the 14-state area where Qwest is an
micsnbent local exchange carrier).

i.2 Qwest and McLeodUSA currently have an agreement, on a region-wide

for the exchange of local traffic, including Internet-related traffic, on a “bill and
me basis, that provides for the mutual recovery of costs through the offsetting of :
reciprocal obligations for local exchange traffic which originates with a customers of une
company and terminates to a customer of the other compimy, provided however, that

these provisions will not affect or avoid the obligations to pay the rates set out on
Attachment 3.2

brasis

.3 The Parties wish to establish a business-to-business relationship and have
greed that they will attempt to resolve all differences or issues that may arise under the
Agreements or this Amendment under the escalation process to be established between
the parties, and modified if appropniate,

1.4 The Parties agree that the terms and conditions contained in this

Amendment are based on current characteristics of McLeodUSA, which includes service

tor business and Centrex-related customers and includes a fair representation of all
businesses, with no large proportion of usage going to a particular type of business

1.5 The Parties agree that the terms and conditions contained in this
Amendment are based on the characteristics of McLeodUSA’s traffic patterns, which
daes notinclude identifiable usage by any particular type of user.

1o This Amendment shall be deemed effective on October 1, 2000, subject to -

approval by the appropriate state commissions, and the parties agree to implement the
lerms ot the Amendment effective October 1, 2000. This Amendment will be

- PAGE -




AMENDMENT 7

incorporated in any future Agreements, but nothing in any new Agreenrent will extend
the termination date of this Amendment or its terms beyond the term provided hereii,
Nothing in this Amendment will extend the expiration date of any existing
mterconnection agreement. This Amendment and the underlying Agreement shall be
binding on Qwest and McLeodUSA and their subsidiaries, successors and assigns.

1.7 In interpreting this Amendment, all attempts will be made to read the
provisions of this Amendment consistent with A greements and all effective amendments,
In the event that there is a conflict between this Amendment and an Agrecment or
previons amendments, the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall supersede al}
previous documents.

L. Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreements shall reriaiy
in full force and effect. Neither the Agreements nor this Amendment nuty be firther
amended or altered except by written instrument executed by an authorized represemative
of both Parties.  This specifically excludes amendments resulting from regulatory or
judicial decisions regarding pricing of unbundled network elements, which shall ha
effect on the pricing offered under this Amendment, prior to termination of this
Amendment,

1.9 The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment
effective as of October 1, 2000, in multiple counterparts, cach of which is decmed an
eriginal, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

L.10 Unless terminated as provided in this section, the initial term of this
Amendment is from the date of sj gning until December 31, 2003 (“Imitial Ternt'™y and this
Amendment shall thereafter automatically continue untif either party gives at least six (6)
months advance written notice of termination. This is Amendment can only be
termiated during the Initial Term in the event the Parties agree.

P11 Inthe event of termination, the pricing, terms, and conditions for alt
services and network elements purchased under this Amendment shall immediately be
sonverted, at the option of McLeodUSA, to cither other prevailing prices for
combinations of network elements, or to retail services purchased at the prevaiting
wholesale discount. In either case, if and to the extent conversion of service i HECOsSAry,
reasonable and appropriate cost-based nonrecurring charges wil} apply.

F12 0 All factual preconditions and duties set forth in this Amendment are, arc
intended 10 be, und are considered by the parties to be, reasonably related to, and
dependent upon each other, ‘

L3 To the extent any Agreement does not contain a force majeure provision,
then if either party’s performance of this Amendment or any obligation uuder this
Amendment is prevented, restricted or mterfered with by causes bevond such partics
resisonable control, ncluding bul not limited to acts of God, fire, explosion, vandalisng

- PAGE 2 -




AMENDMENT 7

whieh reasonable precautions could not protect against, storm or other similar occurrenes,
faw, order, regulation, direction, action or request of any unit of federal, state or local
sepnent, or of any civil or military authority, or by national emergencies,
warroctions, riols, wars, strikes or work stoppages or vendor failures, cable cuts,
shartages, breach or delays, then such party shall be excused from such performanee on
hpy=lo-day basis (o the extent o [such prevention, restriction or interference (a"Force

33

W

Magure™),

.14 Neither party will present itself as representing or jointly marketing
services with the other, or market its services using the name of the other party, without

e prior written consent of the other party.

2 In consideration of the agreements and covenants set forth above and the entire
wp of covenants provided in section 3, all taken as a whole and fully integrated with
arms and conditions described below and throughout this Amendment, with such
sideration only being adequate if all such agreements and covenants are made and are
spable, Mel.eodUSA agrees to the following:

2.1 To pay Qwest $43.5 million Lo convert to the Platform described herein

aned iy Attachment 3.2,

2.2 Based on all the terms and conditions contained herein, MeLeodtUSA niay
sisa purchnse DSL and voice mail (at full retail rates) from Qwest for resale.

2.3 During each of the three calendar years of this Amendment, to maintain

it the purpose of providing service to McLeodUSA’s customers, no fewer than 275,000
seil exchange lines purchased from Qwest, and to maintain on Qwest local exchange
nes 1o end users at least seventy percent (70%) (in terms of physical non-DS1/DS3
faeilities) of McLeodUSA's local exchange service in the region where Qwest is the
ieumbent local exchange service provider. In addition, beginning in 2001, at least 1000
lines will be maintained in each state (including no less than 125,000 lines in the state of
Jawi) in which Owest is the incumbent local exchange service provider. For purposes of
this provision, local exchange lines purchased include lines purchased for resale and
unhundled loops, whether purchased alone or in combination with other network
glements. This minimum line commitment will be reduced proportionally in the event

Chwest sells any exchanges where it is currently the incurmbent local exchange service

B

£33

f
1
}

avider,

24 Toplace orders for the product offered in this amendment, and for features.
associated with the product, using (at McLeodUSA’s option) primarily through either
A or P electronice interfaces offered by Qwest.

25 To remain on a “bill and keep™ basis for the exchange of local traffic and

- PAGE 3 -




AMENDMENT 7
rd
iterneterelated traffic, with Qwest, throughout the territories where Qwest is currently
the ineumbent local exchange service provider until December 31, 2002.

2.0 To enter into and maintain interconnection agreements, or one regional -

eement, covering the provision of Products in each state of ihe entire territory whei
{rwast is the incumbent local exchange service provider,

2.7 To provide Qwest accurate daily working telephone numbers of
MeleodUSA customers to allow Qwest to provide daily usage information to o
MeLeodUSA so that McLeodUSA can bill interexchange or other companies switched
secess or other rates as appropriate.

2.8 Toprovide Qwest with rolling 12 month forecasted line volumes to-th

tentral office level for unbundled loops, and otherwise where marketing campaigns afe
conducted, updated quarterly.

2.9

Te hold Qwest harmless in the event of disputes between McLeodUSaA
and other carriers regarding the billing of access or other charges associated with usage
measured by a Qwest switch; provided that Qwest agrees to cooperate in any :
investigation related to such a dispute to the extent necessary to determine the type ani-
aecuracy of such usage. '

In consideration of the agreements and covenants set forth above and the entive
group of covenants provided in section 2, ail taken as a whole and fully integrated with
the terms and conditions described below and throughout this Amendment, with such.
ensideration only being adequate if all such agreements and covenants are made atic
enforceable, Qwest agrees to the following:

3 To waive and release all charges associated with conversion from resold
services 1o the unbundled network platform and for terminating McLeodUSA contricts -

for services purchased from Qwest for resale as described in this amendment.

3.2 To provide throughout the term of this Amendment the Platforn and ;
Produets deseribed herein and in Attachment 3.2, regardless of regulatory or judicial .
deeisions on components of an unbundled network element platform, upon the rates,
terms and conditions described herein and in Attachment 3.2,

3.3 To provide daily usage information to McLeodlSA, for the working -
telephone numbers supplied to QOwest by McLeodUSA, so that McLeodUSA ear bill
nerexchange or other companies switched access or other rates as appropriate,

3.4 To remain on a “bill and keep” basis for the exchange of local traffic und = =

Iternet-related traffic with McLeodUSA, throughout the territories where Qwest s
surrently the incumbent Jocal exchanige service provider until Deceniber 31,2002,

- PAGE 4 .




15  To provide (at McLeodUSA's option) IMA and EDI electronic interfaces
1o adequately support the product described in section 3.2.

MeLeodUSA Telecommunications Qwest Corporation
Servieey, Inc,

R et T I
v

PR i—

Anthorized Signature Authorized Signature
Higke O, Figher

Nume Printed/Typed Neme Printed/Typed
Groun Vies President

Title Title

Qg{(jﬂpcr 26, 2000 October 26, 2000
Date Date

- PAGE 5 -




35 To provide (at McLeodUSAs option) INMA and EDY ciecmcmicrfm
o ndequately support the product deserlied in scetion 3.2. -

MeLeodUSA Telecommunicationa
Swervicss, Ine.

Qevest Corporation

Authorized Sigmanme

Blaka O, Fisher

Nume Pristed Typed
Coowp ViesPregidess ExEC. VP
Tile ,

Qetabey 26, 2000 October 26,2000

~ PAGE 5 -




Attachment 3.2

Performunce by McLeodUSA of the covenants and agreements in section 2 of the
Asmendment to which this Attachment is a part.

performance by Qwest of the covenants and agreements in section 3 of the
Amendment Lo which this Attachment is a part.

Sate recurring rates for hines, adjustments, charges, other terms and conditions,
included and excluded platform features, arc at the end of this attachment, and are
subject to and clarified by the following:

Al In determining state-wide usage MeLeodUSA agrees to allow Qwest to
audit its records of usage of the platform on a quarterly basis. If average
usage exceeds the 525 minutes per month for a three month period, or the
agreed upon measurement period, on a state-by-state basis, all platform
service shall be increased by the appropriate increment. The first
inerement audit will be conducted during December 2000. 1f average
usage is above 525 minutes on a state-wide basis, the incremental usage
clement will not be applied for January, February and March usage, or the
agreed upon measurement period. The second incremental audit will be
conducted in March of 2001 based upon December, January and February
usage, or the agreed upon measurement period. If the average usage 15
abave 525 minutes for that quarter, then the appropriate increment usage
clement(s) will be applied to April, May and June usage, or the agreed
upon measurement period. All audits will follow on a rolling quarterly
hasis, and all increments shall be applied on a rolling basis at the state
level,

3. The rates provided for by this platform do not apply to usage associated
with toll traffic. Additional local usage charges will apply to usage
associated with toll traffic.

. Platform rates include only one primary listing per telephone numbet,
b, Rates for voice messaging and DSL service are retail rates and are offercd

conditioned on paragraph I above where such services are available.

k. Rates associates with misceflaneous charges, ot governmental mandates; -

such as local number portability, shall be passed through to McLeodUSA:

F. The Platform rates provided for in this Amendment shall only apply to
additions to cxisting CENTREX common blocks established priorto
October 1, 2000, and only apply to business local exchange customers
served through this unbundled network element platform where facilities
exist, Appropriate charges for any new CENTREX-refated services or
augments where facilities do not exist will apply. This Amendment only

. PAGE 6 -




Cr.

Attachment 3.2

applies to platform services provided for business users and users of
existing CENTREX common blocks. Qwest will not provide MeLeod USA
any new CENTREX common blocks. Appropriate nonrecurring charges
will apply to any disconnects, charges or additions to this platform. These
rates do not apply to basic residential exchange (1FR) service.

Any features or functions not explicitly pravided for in this Amendment
shall be provided only for a charge (both recurring and nonrecurring),
based upon Qwest’s rates to provide such service in accordance witly the
terms and conditions of the appropriate tariff or Agreement for the
applicable jurisdiction.

PRICES FOR OFFERING

Flatform Additional charge
recurring for each 50 Minute
increment > 525
MOU/Month .
30.80 0.280
34.00 0.295
26.04 0.270
3315 0.295
27.00 0.205
34,95 0.300
28.30 0.260
35,95 0.300
27.15 0.140
26.90 0.170
29.45 0.345
22.60 0.270
24.00 0.195
33.40 0.360

FEATURES INCL IN FLAT RATED UNE-

BUSINESS
Gl Mold

Bpaed Call Long - Customer Change

lv Pickup
| Walling/Cancel Call Waiting
tinclive Ringing

tion Dinl Conferancing (6-Way)
t Forwarding Busy Line

i Forwarding Don't Answer

sall Forwarding Variable

Call Forwarding Variable Remote
Calt Park (Basic - Store & Retrieve)

fassage Walling Indication ANV

- PAGE 7 -



Attachment 3.2

7~ Customer Change
Hetencing (6-Way)
v Lugy Line
o Bon't Answer

rishit Bystem (CMS)
Recording (SMDS)

Billing

ui) Cting

DfE

Bickup

- PAGE § .




South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
WEEKLY FILINGS
For the Period of December 14, 2000 through December 20, 2000

u nged @ complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed to you, please contact
e Kolbo within five business days of this filing. Phone: 605-773-3705 Fax: 605-773-3809

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

GToR146 in the Matter of the Complaint filed by Norman Matson, Oldham, South Dakota,
against AT&T Communications of the Midwest, Inc. Regarding Unauthorized:

Switching of Services.

ipiginant reported that he contacted AT&T to get international rate information for long: distance
ek He alleged that he did not agree to services with AT&T and AT&T has not been able to‘produce
dication tape. His phone services were switched without his authorization and he feels that ATST
g e held accountable to the full extent of the law for the unauthorized switch.

Half Analyst, Charlene Lund
Attprnay: Kelly Frazier
Docketed: 12/19/00
antion Deadline: N/A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TR00-202 In the Matter of the Application of 1-800-Reconex, Inc. for a Certificate of-Authority.
to Provide interexchange Telecommunications Services in South Dakota: ‘

+800-Reconex, Inc. is seeking a Certificate of Authority to provide resold long distance ; :
nmunication services in South Dakota. The applicant intends to provide 800/888 inbound:fong:-
nue, travel cards, and prepaid long distance service. oo

i Analyst. Heather Forney
Atorey: Kelly Frazier
{iockeled: 12/15/00
ntion Deadline: 01/05/01

TEG0-203 in the Matter of the Filing by Qwest Corporation for Approval of Revis‘ions-'t‘df:‘iﬁté,
Exehange and Network Services Tariff. o

has fled o revise Section 5, Pages 7 and 11, Release 2 of its Exchange and Network Services
The revisions remove the Sisseton exchange from the tariff. This exchange was sold on

mber A0 2000,

itngy. Kelly Frazier
et 12/15/00
fition Deadline: 01/05/01




In the Matter of the Filing for Approval of a Seventh Amendment 1o an
Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation and MeLeadlSa
Telecommunications Services, Inc.

1enit {0 the Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation £
rursications Services, Inc. (McLeodUSA) was filed with the Coam
ang Qwest entered into the initial Interconnection Agreement w
: by the Commission. The seventh amendment includes terms and con
£s53-to-business relationship. Any party wishing to comment ars s
riten comments with the Commission and the parties fo the agresmant e
> {0 the agreement may file written responses to the commenis no it

srvice of the initial comments,

i

iy racuive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via intan
You sy subscribe or unsubscribe to the PUC mailing lists at http:/iwww.state. sl




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR ) ORDER APPROVING
APPROVAL OF A SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO ) SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO
AN INTERCONNECTION  AGREEMENT ) AGREEMENT
BETWEEN QWEST CORPORATION AND )

MCLEODUSA TELECOMMUNICATIONS ) TCO00-204
SERVICES, INC. )

On December 20, 2000, McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. (MclLeod) filedfor '
spproval by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) a seventh amendmentto’
#n inlerconnection agreement between Qwest Corporation (Qwest) and McLeod. The seventh
armaridment includes terms and conditions associated with the business-to-business relationship. =

Gin December 21, 2000, the Commission electronically transmitted notice of the filing of the
saventi amendment to interested individuals and entities. The notice stated that any person wishi‘nrg;:; :

izeomment on the parties' request for approval had until January 9, 2001, to do so. No commients
wire filed. -

AL its duly noticed January 17, 2001, meeting, the Commission considered whethefﬁfof
approve the negotiated seventh amendment to the agreement between Qwest and MclLeod.
Lommission Stalf recommended its approval. ’

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapter 49-31, and-the
Faderal Telecommunications Act of 1996. In accordance with 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2), the
Lommission found that the seventh amendment does not discriminate against a telecommunications
camer thal is not a party to the seventh amendment and the seventh amendment is consistent'with
e public interest, convenience, and necessity. The Commission unanimously voted to approve the -
séventh amendment to the agreement. It is therefore -

QORDERED, that the Commission approves the negotiated seventh amendment to the ~'
agrsement as described herein.

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this w4/ % day of January, 2001,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

The undersigned hereby certifies that this

4 has been served today upon all parties of ( az// %
Wiy discket, as listed on the docket service 3 7 M
v faesimile or by first elass mall, in properly . Mf
4 phvel PAM NELSON, Vice ?hairman
"/'

.Y =

e {; Jﬂ‘"‘,,-/w,«'?~'~v.}) i /} (.~ 7

o i T o A ‘
[ LASKA SCHOENFELDER, Cémmissioner

LA FICIAL BEAL)Y




State of South Dakota

MICROFILM
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

o cortily that the microphotograhic images appearing on the this roli of

TL20- 19

cwithe T 60- .04

are accurate reproduction of the records of

COMM & REG/P.U.C./P.U.C. FIX UTIL
i S DOCKETS, FORMAL AND INFORMAL
nps N -2AR - D —H [-2d -pi

(Inclusive Dates/Alphabetic number]j

cere microfilmed in the regular course of business according to :t
g of 3DCL 1-27-4 ‘

s further certified that the photographic process used for microfilming of th
orcds was in a manner and on microfilm which meets th

nended  requirements  of  ADMIN.  10:04:01 and 10:04:03 fo
aphotoeraphic reproductions. ¢

v L0 o 1L 70 Roll Number: 4/

TP —p———————

Humber: 21-011 Reduction Ratio: 40:1
Pate: 10 YEARS Exposures: 5:3 gn.

rofilmed Camera Oper&fyé)r Signature




